RESOLUTION NO. 85-5

A RESOLUTION REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FERNANDINA BEACH 201 FACILITIES PLAN.

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida is involved by the development of the 201 Facilities Plan for the Fernandina Beach 201 Plan Area, as bounded by the United States Environmental Protection Agency; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County desires to comply with the applicable Federal and State requisite for collection, treatment and disposal of wastewater to insure that the water quality of the plan area is preserved and enhanced; and

WHEREAS, residents and businesses of Nassau County will be under no obligation to have their wastewater collected, treated and disposed of by the City of Fernandina Beach, this authority being retained by the Board of County Commissioners; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County that the Board of County Commissioners hereby indicates its concurrence with the recognition of the Fernandina Beach Technical Advisory Committee that the selected wastewater management area (alternative #8) will provide the most economic, environmentally sound and feasible alternative for the planning area as a whole; and as indicated by EXHIBIT 8-1 of the Fernandina Beach 201 Facilities Plan, wastewater collection service will be extended to collection areas 1-A, 7-A, 10-A, and 17-B, all within and contiguous to the Fernandina Beach city limits, however, the areas within the collection area 10-A that are within the County of Nassau shall not have service extended unless or until such extension is approved by the Board of County

Commissioners and all areas outside of Fernandina Beach will continue to utilize individual treatment and disposal systems (eg. septic tanks).

RESOLVED in regular session this 11th day of December, 1984, in Fernandina Beach, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

John 7. Jayur

ATTEST:

T. J. Greeson

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk